and entertainment events

•

•
Show and Speaker events held across regional markets

• Events provide multiple revenue opportunities including
sponsorship and partnerships with advertisers, exhibitor
fees and ticket sales

G O L F

SOCIAL

ON-AIR
INTERVIEWS

EVENT
VIDEO

SPEAKER
INTERVIEWS

PRINT &
ONLINE

NZME EVENTS

23

KPEX

•
media businesses (NZME, Fairfax, Mediaworks,
TVNZ) running an automated trading desk for digital

still in the start up stage, offering growth opportunities to
the joint venture partners

•
high quality advertising inventory on the New Zealand
publishers’ websites. It was established to meet

compete more effectively with large international players

•
its inventory to enable advertisers to better target
desired audience segments and also improve the
yield to publishers

• International trends show automated trading of digital
1

trading is relatively small in New Zealand as a
percentage of total digital advertising at present, access
to a local trading platform will be key for New Zealand

market based on international trends

24

FINANCIALS
& CAPITAL
STRUCTURE

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENTS

NZ$MILLION FY13 FY14 FY15

1 0.3 3.3 0.2

Pro forma total revenue and other income 449.3 449.2 433.2

Pro forma EBITDA 80.8 73.8 67.5

2

3

27.5

26

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

NZ$MILLION FY13 FY14 FY15

Pro forma EBITDA  80.8 73.8 67.5

 (2.6)

78.2 74.3 73.8

1

67.4 59.7 55.3

27

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

NZME established with capital structure

direction

NZME balance sheet

•

•

Bilateral bank loan facilities provided by
2 major New Zealand banks

•

• NZ$10m revolving cash advance/contingent
instrument facility

• Leverage and interest cover covenants set at levels
appropriate for the business

• Facility headroom provides capacity to fund growth
initiatives and other potential commitments

•

strategic priorities2,3

TOTAL DEBT FACILITY NZ$160M

1 NZ$102m

1

28

BOARD &
MANAGEMENT
TEAM

NZME BOARD1

SIR JOHN ANDERSON
Independent Chairman

•
experience having held several senior

[…]

like basis. The FY15 EBITDA contribution from 96FM was $8 million with revenues of $18.7 million.

Exceptional items comprising of one-off gains and non-recurring costs arising during the year have been excluded from Table 7.4 a) above
as they are not reflective of the underlying continuing operations. Exceptional items are set out in Table 7.4 e) below and are consistent
with the disclosures made in the APN consolidated financial statements and are disclosed to assist users of the APN consolidated financial
statements to better understand APN’s business results.

Reconciliations of APN historical Income Statements to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Income Statements
The reconciliations of the APN historical Income Statements to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Income Statements are set
out in Tables 7.4 b), 7.4 c) and 7.4 d).

7.4 b) Reconciliation of APN historical Income Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Income Statement FY13

A$ in millions
APN

Statutory

Less
exceptional

 items
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
 Demerger)

Notes 1 2
Revenue from continuing operations  817.2 –  817.2  (403.0)  414.2  0.0  414.2
Other revenue and income  15.6  (9.0)  6.6 –  6.6  (0.2)  6.3
Total revenue and other income  832.8  (9.0)  823.8  (403.0)  420.7  (0.2)  420.5
Expenses from continuing operations  (696.7)  25.2  (671.5)  325.3  (346.2)  2.8  (343.4)
Share of profit of associates  10.6 –  10.6 –  10.6 –  10.6
EBITDA  146.7  16.1  162.8  (77.7)  85.1  2.6  87.7

38 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

7.4 c) Reconciliation of APN historical Income Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Income Statement FY14

A$ in millions
APN

Statutory

Less
exceptional

 items
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
 Demerger)

Notes 1 2
Revenue from continuing operations  843.2  –  843.2  (410.2)  433.0  (0.1)  432.9
Other revenue and income  14.6  (7.9)  6.7  –  6.7  (3.1)  3.7
Total revenue and other income  857.8  (7.9)  849.9  (410.2)  439.7  (3.1)  436.6
Expenses from continuing operations  (772.2)  75.2  (697.0)  335.1  (362.0)  5.7  (356.3)
Share of profit of associates  11.3  –  11.3  –  11.3  –  11.3
EBITDA  96.9  67.2  164.1  (75.1)  89.0  2.6  91.6

7.4 d) Reconciliation of APN historical Income Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Income Statement FY15

A$ in millions
APN

Statutory

Less
exceptional

 items
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
 Demerger)

Notes 1 2
Revenue from continuing operations  850.0  –  850.0  (402.4)  447.6  (0.0)  447.5
Other revenue and income  13.7  (5.7)  8.0  –  8.0  (0.2)  7.8
Total revenue and other income  863.6  (5.7)  858.0  (402.4)  455.5  (0.2)  455.4
Expenses from continuing operations  (789.8)  86.1  (703.7)  332.8  (370.9)  2.4  (368.5)
Share of profit of associates  11.9 –  11.9  –  11.9  –  11.9
EBITDA  85.8  80.4  166.2  (69.6)  96.6  2.2  98.8
Depreciation and amortisation  (35.3)  –  (35.3)  21.9  (13.4)  0.2  (13.3)
Finance costs  (35.1)  3.3  (31.7)  (0.1)  (31.8)  20.6  (11.2)
Income tax expense  (19.8)  (3.4)  (23.2)  11.2  (12.0)  (6.8)  (18.7)
Profit/(loss) for the year  (4.4)  80.4  76.0  (36.6)  39.4  16.2  55.6
Profit/(loss) for the year is attributable to:
Owners of the parent entity  (10.2)  80.4  70.2  (36.6)  33.5  16.2  49.8
Non-controlling interest  5.8  –  5.8  –  5.8  –  5.8
Profit/(loss) for the year  (4.4)  80.4  76.0  (36.6)  39.4  16.2  55.6

Notes:
1. The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) adjustment reflects the removal of earnings for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business

per the segment note in APN’s annual reports.
2. The additional pro forma adjustments include: (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate income and expenses that have historically been recorded by APN that are

attributable to NZME, (ii) adjustments to reflect the impact of the expected capital structure of APN (after the Demerger), (iii) tax adjustments and the tax effect of the
above pro forma adjustments.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 39

Pro forma exceptional items FY13 to FY15
Exceptional items in the table below comprising a mix of one-off gains and non-recurring costs are consistent with disclosures made in
APN’s annual financial reports for the relevant periods.

7.4 e) Pro forma exceptional items FY13 to FY15

A$ in millions Notes FY13 FY14 FY15
APN
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property and businesses  (2.0)  0.0  (0.2)
Gains on derecognition of contingent consideration provision  1  2.5  –  –
Reversal of impairment of investments in associates  2  3.0  –  –
Redundancies and associated costs  3  (7.1)  (4.7)  (5.2)
Asset write downs and business closures  4  (9.7)  (7.0)  (1.1)
Costs in relation to one off projects  5  –  (6.5)  (0.4)
Foreign exchange gains  –  2.2  –
Impairment of intangible assets  6  –  –  (50.8)
Gains on financial assets held at fair value through P&L  7  –  –  4.0
Gain on insurance claim  8  –  –  1.3
Onerous contract costs  9  –  –  (13.3)
Acquisition costs  10  –  –  (1.3)
Intercompany charge  –  –  0.8
APN (after the Demerger) total (before financing and tax)  (13.3)  (16.0)  (66.4)

NZME
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property and businesses  1.3  5.7  0.4
Gains on derecognition of contingent consideration provision  1  2.2  –  –
Redundancies and associated costs  3  (3.5)  (4.2)  (6.7)
Asset write downs and business closures  4  (2.8)  (1.5)  (2.8)
Costs in relation to one off projects  5  –  (1.7)  (4.1)
Impairment of intangible assets  6  –  (49.7)  –
Intercompany charge  –  –  (0.8)
NZME (after the Demerger) total (before financing and tax)  (2.8)  (51.3)  (14.0)
Consolidated total (before financing and tax)  (16.1)  (67.2)  (80.4)
Financing costs  –  (4.3)  (3.3)
Tax expense/(benefit)  6.7  5.3  3.4
Consolidated total, net of tax  (9.4)  (66.2)  (80.4)

Notes:
1. Gains on de-recognition of a contingent consideration provision relates to adjustments to the amounts due under earn out and put option arrangements in relation to the

acquisition of iNC (APN) and IdeaHQ (NZME).
2. Reversal of impairment of investments in associates relates to APN’s investment in Soprano Design Pty Ltd.
3. Redundancies and associated costs relates to costs of ongoing restructuring of the publishing divisions in 2013 to 2015 across APN and NZME, redundancy costs for the

Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Development Officer in 2013 (APN), and costs of integration of the New Zealand operations in 2014 and 2015.

[…]

7.5 a) Pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statements

A$ in millions FY13 FY14 FY15
Pro forma EBITDA  87.7  91.6  98.8
Pro forma change in working capital  4.7  (12.1)  1.4
Pro forma deduct share of associates  (10.6)  (11.3)  (11.9)
Pro forma dividends received from associates  13.5  9.5  10.0
Pro forma dividends paid to minorities  (4.3)  (5.1)  (6.0)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure, financing costs and tax  91.0  72.6  92.3
Capital expenditure  (6.9)  (7.0)  (13.6)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  84.1  65.6  78.7

Reconciliations of APN historical Cash Flow Statements to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statements
The reconciliations of APN historical Cash Flow Statements to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statements are
set out in Tables 7.5b, 7.5c and 7.5d.

7.5 b) Reconciliation of APN historical Cash Flow Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statement FY13

A$ in millions
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
Demerger)

Notes 1 2
EBITDA  162.8  (77.7)  85.1  2.6  87.7
Change in working capital  2.4  5.5  7.9  (3.2)  4.7
Deduct share of associates  (10.6)  –  (10.6)  –  (10.6)
Dividends received from associates  13.5  (0.0)  13.5  –  13.5
Dividends paid to minorities  (25.3)  –  (25.3)  21.1  (4.3)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax  142.8  (72.2)  70.6  20.4  91.0
Capital expenditure  (16.1)  8.9  (7.2)  0.2  (6.9)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  126.7  (63.3)  63.4  20.6  84.1

42 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

7.5 c) Reconciliation of APN historical Cash Flow Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statement FY14

A$ in millions
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
Demerger)

Notes 1 2
EBITDA  164.1  (75.1)  89.0  2.6  91.6
Change in working capital  (11.7)  (6.2)  (17.8)  5.7  (12.1)
Deduct share of associates  (11.3)  –  (11.3)  –  (11.3)
Dividends received from associates  9.5  (0.0)  9.5  0.0  9.5
Dividends paid to minorities  (5.1)  –  (5.1)  –  (5.1)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax  145.6  (81.2)  64.3  8.3  72.6
Capital expenditure  (20.4)  13.4  (7.0)  0.0  (7.0)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  125.2  (67.9)  57.3  8.3  65.6

7.5 d) Reconciliation of APN historical Cash Flow Statement to pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Cash Flow Statement FY15

A$ in millions
APN

Reported

Less
NZME

(before
pro forma

adjustment)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
APN

(after the
Demerger)

Notes 1 2
EBITDA  166.2  (69.6)  96.6  2.2  98.8
Change in working capital  7.3  (7.1)  0.2  1.2  1.4
Deduct share of associates  (11.9)  –  (11.9)  –  (11.9)
Dividends received from associates  10.0  –  10.0  –  10.0
Dividends paid to minorities  (6.0)  –  (6.0)  –  (6.0)
Net operating cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax  165.6  (76.7)  88.9  3.4  92.3
Capital expenditure  (30.8)  17.1  (13.7)  0.1  (13.6)
Net operating cash flows, before financing costs and tax  134.8  (59.6)  75.2  3.5  78.7

Notes:
1. The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) column reflects the removal of cash flows for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business

per the segment note in APN’s annual reports.
2. The additional pro forma adjustments include (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate cashflows that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable

to NZME; and (ii) adjustments to dividends paid to minorities in FY13 to show the impact had ARN been owned 100% in that year.

a) 2013
Pro forma APN after Demerger cash flows in 2013 include dividends received from Adshel of $13.5 million.

b) 2014
Pro forma APN cash flows in 2014 were lower than 2013 due to negative working capital fluctuations and lower dividends from Adshel.

c) 2015
Pro forma cash flows in 2015 were impacted by improved trading performance offset in part by higher capital expenditure.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 43

7.6 PRO FORMA APN (AFTER THE DEMERGER) HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
Set out in Table 7.6a is the pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2015.

7.6 a) Pro forma APN (after the Demerger) historical Balance Sheet at 31 December 2015

A$ in millions
APN

Statutory

Equity
Raise

adjustment

APN
(after the

Entitlement
Offer)

Less NZME
(before

pro forma
adjust-
ments)

APN
(after the

Demerger)

Pre-
demerger

restructure

External
debt

(net of
transaction

costs)
Deferred

Taxes

Pro forma
APN

(after the
Demerger)

Notes 1 2 3 4
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  21.7  –  21.7  (3.1)  18.6  (4.1)  –  –  14.5
Receivables  127.2  –  127.2  (53.8)  73.4  (1.0)  –  –  72.4
Inventories  6.3  –  6.3  (2.5)  3.8  –  –  –  3.8
Other assets  6.8  –  6.8  (2.4)  4.4  (0.4)  –  –  4.1
Total current assets  162.1  –  162.1  (61.8)  100.3  (5.5)  –  –  94.8

Non-current Assets
Other financial assets  32.1  –  32.1  (0.4)  31.7  –  –  –  31.7
Investments5  53.8  –  53.8  –  53.8  –  –  –  53.8
Property, plant and equipment  136.8  –  136.8  (75.9)  60.9  (0.4)  –  –  60.6
Intangible assets  712.1  –  712.1  (311.7)  400.3  (0.2)  –  –  400.1
Deferred tax assets  37.4  –  37.4  (0.0)  37.4  –  –  (16.6)  20.7
Total non-current assets  972.1  –  972.1  (388.0)  584.1  (0.5)  –  (16.6)  566.9
Total assets  1,134.1  –  1,134.1  (449.8)  684.4  (6.0)  –  (16.6)  661.7

Current Liabilities
Payables  (115.9)  –  (115.9)  54.0  (61.9)  4.9  –  –  (57.0)
Interest bearing liabilities  (1.2)  –  (1.2)  1.2  0.0  –  –  –  0.0
Current tax liabilities  (1.5)  –  (1.5)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  (1.5)
Provisions  (25.6)  –  (25.6)  6.7  (19.0)  –  –  –  (19.0)
Total current liabilities  (144.2)  –  (144.2)  61.8  (82.4)  4.9  –  –  (77.5)

Non-current Liabilities
Payables  (19.9)  –  (19.9)  12.0  (7.8)  –  –  –  (7.8)
Borrowing costs  5.8  –  5.8  –  5.8  –  (3.3)  –  2.6
Interest bearing liabilities  (476.1)  175.0  (301.1)  0.0  (301.1)  –  93.4  –  (207.7)
Provisions  (6.4)  –  (6.4)  (0.0)  (6.4)  –  –  –  (6.4)
Deferred tax liabilities  (30.2)  –  (30.2)  –  (30.2)  0.0  –  (9.4)  (39.7)
Other liabilities  (1.7)  –  (1.7)  –  (1.7)  –  –  –  (1.7)
Total non-current liabilities  (528.4)  175.0  (353.5)  12.0  (341.5)  0.0  90.1  (9.4)  (260.8)
Total liabilities  (672.6)  175.0  (497.7)  73.8  (423.8)  4.9  90.1  (9.4)  (338.3)
Net assets  461.5  175.0  636.5  (375.9)  260.5  (1.1)  90.1  (26.1)  323.5

Notes:
1. Relates to the proposed equity raise of $180 million net of $5.1 million of transaction costs.
2. Relates to the impact of restructuring the existing APN Group for the Demerger, including (i) allocation of previously unallocated assets and liabilities between APN

(after the Demerger) and NZME, and (ii) the settlement of existing intercompany balances
3. Relates to post Demerger capital structure, reflecting a 2.0x target net debt to EBITDA ratio, the pay down of debt by $101.2 million (funded as part of the restructure

process), offset by demerger transaction costs of $7.9 million, and the write off of $3.3 million of historical borrowing costs.

[…]

– Approximately $7.9 million related to the Demerger is expected to be borne by APN, of which $5.1 million is expected to be incurred

prior to the General Meeting. In addition, $5.1 million related to the Entitlement Offer will be borne APN; and
 – Approximately $0.4 million is expected to be borne by NZME which relates to capitalised financing costs.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 45

7.8 DEBT FACILITY OVERVIEW
As at 31 December 2015, APN’s bank debt facilities comprised:
 – A$645 million, drawn to A$476.6 million
 – HK$50 million, drawn to HK$35.3 million

APN has received consent to proceed with the Demerger from the required majority of its existing lenders.

If the Demerger is implemented, APN proposes to reduce its bank debt facilities to $360 million including a HK$50 million tranche which
it deems sufficient to support core debt, working capital and liquidity requirements. Existing drawn debt will be repaid with proceeds from
the equity raise and a proportion of APN’s existing bank debt facilities will be cancelled.

The following table sets out APN’s pro forma net indebtedness as at 31 December 2015 post the Demerger.

Pro forma historical net financial indebtedness summary

A$million
Reported basis

31 December 2015
Proportional basis
31 December 2015 1

Cash and cash equivalents 14.5 17.5
Bank facilities
A$360 million facility limit (A$ tranche drawn to A$201.9 million and
HK$ tranche drawn to HK$35.3 million) 207.7 214.4
Total financial indebtedness 207.7 214.4
Net financial indebtedness 193.2 196.9
Pro forma FY15 EBITDA 98.8 108.7
Pro forma leverage (x Pro forma FY15 EBITDA) 2.0x 1.8x

1. Incorporates share of Adshel’s net financial indebtedness and EBITDA, after deduction for share of Adshel’s NPAT from reported EBITDA. Adshel is accounted for as an
associate on a reported basis.

a) Contingent liabilities
Claims for damages are made against the Group from time to time in the ordinary course of business. The Directors are not aware of any
claim that is expected to result in material costs or damages.

Lease commitments
Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to operating leases and rental commitments contracted for at 31 December 2015

[…]

4. Adjustment to reflect the impact of expected incremental stand-alone costs for the NZME business post Demerger, reflecting costs NZME is expected to incur as a

separately listed and stand-alone business.

a) 2013
Pro forma NZME cash flows for 2013 were impacted by a negative working capital.

b) 2014
Pro forma 2014 cash flows were lower than 2013 due to a lower trading performance and increased capital expenditure.

c) 2015
Pro forma NZME cash flows in 2015 were in line with 2014, with lower EBITDA being offset by an improved working capital outcome.
Capital expenditure, which is shown net of a NZ$12.5 million lease incentive was higher due to significant investment in the co-location of
NZME and investment in technology supporting the integration of the businesses.

72 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

9.6 PRO FORMA NZME HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
Set in Table 9.6a is a summary of the pro forma NZME historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2015:

9.6 a) Pro forma NZME historical Balance Sheet at 31 December 2015

NZ$ in millions

NZME
(as part of

APN Group)
Pre-demerger

 restructure

External
debt (net of
transaction

 costs)
Deferred

Taxes
Pro forma

 NZME
Notes 1 2 3
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3.3  4.4  –  –  7.7
Receivables  57.4  1.1  –  –  58.5
Inventories  2.7  –  –  –  2.7
Other assets  2.6  0.4  –  –  2.9
Total current assets  66.0  5.8  –  –  71.8

Non-current Assets
Other financial assets  0.4  –  –  –  0.4
Investments  –  –  –  –  –
Property, plant and equipment  81.0  0.4  –  –  81.4
Intangible assets  332.9  0.2  –  –  333.1
Other assets  0.0  –  –  –  0.0
Total non-current assets  414.4  0.6  –  –  414.9
Total assets  480.3  6.4  –  –  486.8

Current Liabilities
Payables  (57.6)  (5.2)  –  –  (62.9)
Interest bearing liabilities  (1.3)  –  –  –  (1.3)
Current tax liabilities  –  –  –  –  –
Provisions  (7.1)  –  –  –  (7.1)
Total current liabilities  (66.0)  (5.2)  –  –  (71.2)

Non-current Liabilities
Payables  (12.9)  –  –  –  (12.9)
Borrowing costs  –  –  0.4  –  0.4
Interest bearing liabilities  (0.0)  –  (108.6)  –  (108.6)
Provisions  0.0  –  –  –  0.0
Deferred tax liabilities  –  (0.0)  –  (13.9)  (13.9)
Total non-current liabilities  (12.9)  (0.0)  (108.2)  (13.9)  (135.0)
Total liabilities  (78.9)  (5.2)  (108.2)  (13.9)  (206.2)
Net assets  401.5  1.2  (108.2)  (13.9)  280.6

Notes:
1. Relates to the impact of restructuring the existing APN Group for the Demerger, including (i) allocation of previously unallocated assets and liabilities between APN

(after the Demerger) and NZME, and (ii) the settlement of existing intercompany balances.
2. Relates to the impact of the post Demerger debt structure, reflecting a 1.5x target net debt to EBITDA ratio (proceeds used as part of the restructure process) and the

impact of one-off Demerger transaction costs.
3. Relates to the impact of the Demerger on deferred taxes.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM | 73

9.7 DEBT FACILITIES AND CASH